1
On the determination of thermal degradation effects and detection 1
techniques for thermoplastic composites obtained by automatic lamination  2
M.I. Martín1, F. Rodríguez-Lence1, A. Güemes2, A. Fernández-López2, L.A. Pérez-3
Maqueda3, A. Perejón3,4 4
1 FIDAMC, Foundation for the Research, Development and Application of Composite 5
Materials, Avda. Rita Levi Montalcini, 29, Tecnogetafe 28906 Getafe (Madrid), Spain; 6
2 Departamento de Materiales y Producción Aeroespacial, E.T.S.I. Aeronáutica y del 7

conditions) inducing a higher sample temperature, in the range of 673–723 K.  189
6
Table 1 Materials codification 190
MATERIAL CODE
PEEK 450G AS RECEIVED C1
PEEK 450G AFTER REACHING 2% OF DEGRADATION BY TGA
Heating rate 10 C min−1
C2*
APC2/AS4 AS RECEIVED C3
APC2/AS4 INDIVIDUAL LAYER AFTER LASER IRRADIATION.
Temperature: 623–673 K, Force: 500 N, Speed: 1 m min−1
C4*
APC2/AS4 INDIVIDUAL LAYER AFTER LASER IRRADIATION
Temperature: 673–723 K, Force: 500 N, Speed: 1 m min−1
C5*
*Cycled before testing 191
 192
3.2 Characterisation techniques 193
- FTIR 194
 195
Several samples were analysed by attenuated total reflection Fourier transform infrared 196
spectroscopy (ATR-FTIR) using a Nicolet iN10/Nicolet iZ10 instrument from Thermo Scientific. 197
The results have been normalised by using the band at 1592 cm−1 as a reference.   198
The experiments were carried out on the TGA residual coded as C2* and over small square 199
samples of around 15x15mm of unidirectional carbon fibre/PEEK (APC2/AS4), in transversal 200
direction to the fibre. 201
- XPS 202
 203
For X-ray photoelectron spectroscopy (XPS), a SPECS GmbH with a UHV system, and a 204
PHOIBOS 150 9MCD as an energy analyser with nonmonochromatic magnesium source (200 205
W–12 kV) were used. 206
Tests were conducted over small square samples of around 15x15mm of unidirectional carbon 207
fibre/PEEK (APC2/AS4) in transversal direction to the fibre.  208
- TGA 209
The TGA tests were conducted with a calibrated TGA Q500 from TA Instruments using 5 mg 210
samples (corresponding to the half of one pellet). The tests were conducted in an airflow of 90 211